
 

 

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

MUMBAI 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.908 OF 2015   

 

DISTRICT :  BULDHANA 

 

Shri Ganesh Narayan Nage,     ) 

Age 30 years, occ. Nil, R/o A/P Palashi (Bk.),  ) 

Taluka Khamgaon, District Buldhana   )..Applicant 

 

  Versus 

 

1. The Joint Director of Technical Education,  ) 

 Divisional Office, Govt. Polytechnic Campus, ) 

 Nasik Road 422101     ) 

 

2. The State of Maharashtra,    ) 

 Through Principal Secretary,    ) 

 Higher & Technical Education Department, ) 

 Mantralaya, Mumbai 400032    ) 

 

3. Kumari Leena Bharat Dhanagar,   ) 

 Technical Laboratory, Assistant in Government ) 

 Engineering College, Jilha Peth, Jalgaon  )..Respondents 

  

Shri B.A. Bandiwadekar – Advocate for the Applicant 

Smt. K.S. Gaikwad – Presenting Officer for Respondents No.1 & 2 

Shri M.D. Lonkar – Advocate for Respondent No.3 
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CORAM    : Shri Justice A.H. Joshi, Chairman 

      Shri P.N. Dixit, Member (A)   

RESERVED ON  : 4th April, 2019 

PRONOUNCED ON : 10th April, 2019 

PER    : Shri P.N. Dixit, Member (A) 

 

J U D G M E N T 

 

1. Heard Shri B.A. Bandiwadekar, learned Advocate for the Applicant, 

Smt. K.S. Gaikwad, learned Presenting Officer for Respondents No.1 & 2 

and Shri M.D. Lonkar, learned Advocate for Respondent No.3. 

 

Brief facts: 

 

2.  Joint Director of Technical Education, Divisional Office, Nashik – 

Respondent No.1 issued an advertisement for filling up Group C and D 

posts through online process from 29.1.2014 to 12.2.2014 for the post of 

Technical Laboratory Assistant.  The academic eligibility and experience 

was stipulated as under: 

  

5- rkaf=d iz;ksx’kkGk 
lgk¸;d 

3-  lacf/kr {ks=krhy 1 o”kkZpk iz;ksx’kkGk @ 
eU;qQWDofjax@ lfOgZflax @ esaVsuUl@ 
fM>kbZu @  CNC e’khu gkrkG.;kpk 
vuqHko- 

Yks[kh ijh{kk] dkS’kY; 
pkp.kh] eqyk[kr 

 

(Quoted from page 16 of OA) 

 

3. As the Applicant was not selected in the category of NT2(C) and 

Respondent no.3 was selected the Applicant has prayed in para 9(a) of OA 

to declare him as entitled for being appointed for the post of Technical 

Laboratory Assistant.  He has further prayed in para 9(b) of OA to set 

aside the order of appointment of Respondent no.3 holding the same to be 
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illegal and non-est.  In support of the same the Applicant has drawn 

attention to the copy of online application form filled in by the private 

Respondent no.3 wherein she has mentioned her work experience as 

under: 

  

“S.N. Organization 

Name 

Designation From 

Date 

To 

Date 

Exp 

Type 

Exp (In 

Months) 

1. Visiting 

Lecturer 

Lecturer 16.7.2013 Till 

today 

Teaching 0 Year 

& 6 

months 

 

Ekh vls izekf.kr djrks@djrs dh vkiys vkLFkkius ojhy vtZ dsysY;k inklkBhph ik=rk dkGthiwoZd okpyh vlwu lnj 
tkfgjkrhrhy vVh o ‘krhZ eyk ekU; vkgsr-  ;k vtkZr  fnysyh loZ ekfgrh laiw.kZ [kjh o ;ksX; vkgs vls eh tkghj djrks@ 
djrs dkxni=kaP;k Nkuuh ps osGh@eqyk[krhP;k osGh vtkZr mYys[k dsysyh loZ ewG izek.ki=s lknj djkoh ykxrhy ;kph 
eyk tk.kho vkgs-  ;k iq<s vls fg tkghj djrks@ djrs dh] Hkfo”;kr ;kiSdh dks.krhgh ekfgrh [kksVh o pqdhph vk<GY;kl 
eh ‘kklu lsoslkBh vik= B#u dk;ns’khj dk;ZokghlkBh ik= Bjsu- 

 

5. In case any particulars given by me in this application are found to 

be false, incorrect and/or misleading, I shall be liable for being blacklisted 

or debarred from all further examinations and selection processes of the 

Selection Committee and I shall also be liable for disciplinary proceedings, if 

I am already engaged in any Government Service.” 

(Quoted from page 20 of OA) 

 

4. The Applicant has stated in the OA as under: 

 

 “6.12 ……………………………………………………………………………………. 

That, however, as stated above the Respondent no.3 was totally ineligible to 

compete for the said post since she lacked the experience qualification of 

one year required to be possesses by the candidate on or before last day of 

submission of the application form i.e. on or before 12.2.2014 as per the 

advertisement issued by the Respondent no.1.” 

(Quoted from page 9-10 of OA) 

 

5. The Respondents no.1 and 2 have filed their affidavit in reply and in 

their response to the above contentions of the Applicant the Respondents 

have replied as under: 
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“12. With reference to para no.6.7 of this Original Application I say and 

submit that the content ion in this para are denied.  Respondent no.3 

has submitted her application form No.900037270 Online on 

11.2.2014.  In column 1 of experience as Technical Laboratory 

Assistant she said ‘yes’ in the appropriate column on page no.1 in 

the application form.  On page no.2 of the application form against 

work experience column experience of 0 years and six months has 

been mentioned but the experience of one year the details of 

experience could not be appeared in the Online form.  Respondent 

No.1 has constituted two committees for scrutiny of original 

documents of the candidates vide Office Order 

No.Tanshi/vikana/lale/padbharti/2014/158, dated 19.6.2014.  

During the course of the scrutiny by the committee, it was found the 

difference in the documents mentioned in the Online form and actual 

verification on the scrutiny and verification of the documents.  The 

Respondent no.1 has accepted the documents during the course of 

scrutiny and verification of the committee.  It was found that in 

respect of 96 candidate in respect of whom there was difference in 

information mentioned in the Online application and actually found 

and in the scrutiny and the verification.  Original Online application 

No.900037270 of Respondent no.3 is at Exhibit R-4.  Along with this 

application copies of the relevant certificate including experience 

certificate have been attached.  Respondent no.3 was working as a 

‘Computer Servicing Engineer” in Adarsh Computers, Nasik Road 

during the period from 1st July, 2012 to 30th June, 2013 that it a 

period of one year experience has also been attached.  Copy of the 

constitution of scrutiny committees order dated 19.6.2014 and 

6.8.2014 is at Exhibit R-5.  Orders isisued by the Respondent No.1 in 

his office note dated 25.6.2014 is at Exhibit R-6.  List of 96 

candidates in respect of whom there was difference in the 

information of online application form and verification by the 

committee is at Exhibit R-7. 

 

13. In view of the fact that the Respondent no.3 got the required 

experience mentioned in the advertisement and in view of the fact 

that Respondent no.1 has accepted the certificate verified by the 

scrutiny committee.  The candidature of the Respondent no.3 have 

been accepted.” 

(Quoted from page 48-49 of OA) 
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6.  In support the Respondent no.1 has attached copy of the experience 

certificate dated 31.7.2013 from Respondent no.3 at page 79 of OA, which 

states as under: 

 

“I hereby declare that Miss Leena Bharat Dhangar was working as 

an Computer Servicing Engineer in my Institute from 1st July, 2012 to 30th 

June, 2013. 

 

She was working as Computer Servicing Engineer.  She has actual 

work Computer Software and hardware Maintenance & Repairing in my 

institute. 

Sd/- 

Chairman, 

Adarsh Computer Institute, 

Nashik Road.” 

 

(Quoted from page 79 of OA) 

 

7. The Respondents have also attached office note at Exhibit R-6 page 

86 of OA which reads as under: 

 

  “fo”k; %& inHkjrh izfd;k 2014& xV d o M laoxkZrhy inHkjrhckcrinHkjrh izfd;k 2014& xV d o M laoxkZrhy inHkjrhckcrinHkjrh izfd;k 2014& xV d o M laoxkZrhy inHkjrhckcrinHkjrh izfd;k 2014& xV d o M laoxkZrhy inHkjrhckcr---- 
   fnukad 25-6-2014 rs 2-4-2014 njE;ku mesnokjkaP;k dkxni= iMrkG.khckcr- 

  lanHkZ %& dk;kZy;hu vkns’k Øekad raf’k@fodkuk@yys@inHkjrh @2014@ 158] fnukad 19-6-2014- 

  ek- egksn;] 

;k dk;kZy;kekQWr izfl/n dsysY;k tkusokjh 2014 e/khy xV d o M e/khy inHkjrh lanHkkZrhy 

tkfgjkrhl vuql#u Hkjrh izfØ;k l/;k dk;kZy;kekQZr lq# vkgs-  lnjgw inHkjrh izfdz;sckcr ojhy 

lanHkkZ/khu dk;kZy;hu vkns’kkUo;s mesnokjkaP;k eqG dkxni=kaph iMrkG.kh dj.;kdjhrk dkxni= iMrkG.kh 

lferh xBhr dj.;kr vkysyh vkgs-  lnjgw lferhekQZr mesnokjkaps dkxni= iMrkG.khps osGh mesnokjkauh 

vkWuykbZu Hkjysyh ekfgrh o izR;{k dkxni= iMrkG.khps osGh lknj dsysyh ekfgrh ;ke/;s rQkor vk<Gwu ;sr 

vkgs-  gh ckc dkxni= iMrkG.kh lferh lnL;kauh fun’kZukl vk.kqu fnysyh vkgs- 

 

Rklsp ;sFks vlsgh uewn dj.;kr ;srs dh] ,edslh,y ;kapsdMs vkWu ykbZu vtZ fLodkj.ksps dke 

lksifo.;kr vkys gksrs-  R;kosGh izR;sd inkdjhrk vl.kkjh ‘kS{kf.kd vgZrk] lekarj vkj{k.kkdjhrk ykx.kkjh 

vko’;d dkxni=s] lkekfTkd vkj{kk.k bR;knh ckcrps field Hkj.ksckcr vko’;d d#u] rnuarjp lnj 
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fo|kF;kZpk vtZ iq<hy ekfgrh djhrk tkbZy fdaok rks submit gks.kkj ukgh gs vkWu ykbZu vtZ Hkjrkauk ladsr 

LFkGkoj dj.;kr vkys UkOgrs- 

 

R;keqGs mesnokjkus vtZ djrsosGh ,edslh,y ;kaps ladsrLFkGkoj vkWuykbZu vtZ Hkjrkauk ,eds;h,y 

;kaP;kdMwu dks.kR;kgh efgrhckcr mandatory column dj.;kr vkysys ulY;kus] rlsp 

mesnokjkdMwu v/kZoV efgrh Hkjys uarjgh R;kapk vtZ ladsrLFkGkoj submit >kys vkgsr-  vkrk dkxni=s 

iMrkG.khps osGh laca/khr mesnokjkadMs vtZ djrsosGh  vlysyh ijarq vtkZr ekfgrk u Hkjyh xsysyh dkxni=s 

mesnokjkadMs dkxni=s iMrkG.khps osGh iMrkG.kh lferhleksj lknj dsysyh vkgsr-  v’kk ifjfLFkrhr 

mesnokjkus dkxni=s iMrkG.khps osGh miyC/k d#u fnysyh izek.ki=s mnk tkrhpk nk[kyk] tkr oS/krk izek.ki=] 

ukWu fdzehysvj izek.ki=] ukokrhy cny] tUerkj[kse/khy rQkoj] vuqHkokps izek.ki=] ‘ks{kf.kd vgZrk 

bR;knh ckcrph dkxni=s fLodk#u mesnokjkauk la/kh |koh fdaok dls ? ;kckcr d`Ik;k ;ksX; rs vkns’k Ogkosr gh 

fouarh- 

      izek.ki= iMrkG.khps osGh  
       lknj dsysyh izek.ki=  

Lohdkj.;kl gjdr ukgh- 
 

   Sd/-   Sd/-      Sd/- 

Izk’kkldh; vf/kdkjh lgk¸;d lapkyd  ¼rkaf=d½  lglapkyd” 

(Quoted from page 86 of OA) 

 

8. Exhibit R-7 page 87 of OA mentions about the shortcomings in the 

online forms of 96 candidates wherein the private Respondent no.3 figures 

at Sr. No.2, which reads as under: 

 

“rkaf=d iz;ksx’kkGk lgk;d inklkBh fuoM >kysY;k o izfr{kk ;knhrhy mesnokjkaps vkWu ykbsu vtkZrhy 

rikl.khps osGh fnlwu vkysY;k =`Vh- 

v-

Ø- 

QkWeZ uacj  mesnokjkps ukao  vtkZrhy =`Vh Dkxni= iMrkG.khP;k 

osGh dsysyh dk;Zokgh 

02- 900037270 fyuk Hkkjr /kuxj ,d o”kkZpk vuqHko vlY;kps uewn 

dsys vkgs ijarq vtkZr vuqHkokph 

ukssn viq.kZ- 

vuqHko fopkjkr ?ks.;kr 

vkyk vkgs-” 

 

  (Quoted from page 87 of OA) 
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9. The Respondent no.3 has filed the affidavit.  The relevant portion of 

the same in response to the grounds raised by the Applicant in para 6.12 

& 6.13 of his pleadings reads as under: 

 

“16. With reference to para 6.12, I say and submit that I entirely deny the 

contention in para 6.12 of this OA.  I say and submit that I was 

eligible for being considered and appointment for the post as the 

condition prescribed in the advertisement in respect of work 

experience was fulfilled in my respect. 

 

17. With reference to para 6.13 of this Original Application, I say and 

submit that the entire contents in this paragraph is denied as 

sufficient work experience prescribed in the advertisement was 

fulfilled in my respect.  I say and submit that the contention that my 

candidature should have been rejected and threshold as I possessed 

requisite work qualification.” 

(Quoted from page 149 of OA) 

 

10. The Applicant has filed rejoinder to the reply filed by Respondent 

nos.1 and 2.  The relevant portion of the same reads as under: 

 

“5. That it is clear from pages 71, 73 and 79, that the Respondent no.3 

obtained degree qualification only on 31.7.2012 and therefore, the 

experience certificate submitted by the Respondent no.3 from the 

Adarsh Computer about servicing of Computer between 1.7.2012 to 

30.6.2013 is illegal and as such could not be relied upon by the 

Respondents by holding the Respondent no.3 to be eligible for the 

said post for being appointed. 

 

7. That it is clear from the page 83, that it is a mere office order dated 

19.6.2014 issued by the Respondent no.1 thereby forming committee 

to scrutinize the applications of the candidates.  That in fact, the 

Respondent no.1 has not made any reference in the said office order 

about any Government instructions or the Rule which would legally 

empower him to form such a committee.  Thus apparently there is no 

source of power available with the Respondent no.1 and therefore, 

the committee formed by him is not a statutory committee and as 

such illegal committee and therefore any decision taken by any such 

committee or by the Respondent no.1 on the basis of the report of 
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such committee cannot be said to be legal.  That this reply of the 

petitioner covers his reply to page 84.” 

(Quoted from page 129-130 of OA) 

 

11. The Applicant has filed rejoinder to the reply filed by Respondent 

no.3.  The relevant portion of the same reads as under: 

 

“3. That in the circumstances stated above, the petitioner has reason to 

believe that the subsequent attempt on the part of the Respondent 

no.3 at the time of scrutiny of her application by the Scrutiny 

Committee appointed by the Respondent no.3, to claim to possess the 

experience of one year between 1.7.2012 to 30.6.2013 as the 

Computer Servicing Engineer in Adarsh Computer, Nasik Road, is an 

afterthought one and as such cannot be believed since the same 

would not inspire confidence in the mind of any prudent person.  

Thus that the petitioner has reason to believe that the Respondent 

no.3 has created such false and concocted record to justify her 

appointment in the said post.  This bonafide belief of the petitioner 

gets strengthened when admittedly the father of the Respondent no.3 

is working as P.A. to the Respondent no.1 and therefore the 

possibility of nepotism in her case by the Respondent no.1 cannot be 

ruled out. 

 

4. With further reference to para 11 of the reply (middle of page 147), I 

say that according to the Respondent no.3, her one year experience is 

as a visiting Lecturer and not as a regular Lecturer.  I say that 

according to me and as per the Recruitment Rules and the 

advertisement so also as per the GAD circular dated 3.7.2004 

(Exhibit A) the candidate with experience as a visiting Lecturer is not 

at all eligible for the said post.  That in any case such period of 

experience gained by the Respondent no.3 up to the cut of date of 

experience mentioned in the advertisement alone can be counted.  

That in view of this, any period of experience claimed to have been 

gained by the Respondent no.3 after such cut of date till the order of 

issuance of appointment, cannot be counted.  Thus on the own 

showing of the Respondent no.3, that she is otherwise ineligible in 

terms of the required experience to compete for the post in question.” 

(Quoted from page 157-158 of OA) 
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12.  The Respondents no.1 and 2 have also filed their sur-rejoinder. The 

relevant portion of the same reads as under: 

 

“6.  With reference to para 5 of rejoinder, I deny the contention that 

Respondent no.3 obtained degree qualification only on 31.7.2012 

and therefore the experience certificate submitted by the Respondent 

no.3 from the Adarsha Computer about Servicing of Computer 

between 1.7.2012 is illegal and such could not be relied upon by the 

Respondents by holding the Respondent no.3 to be eligible for the 

said post for being appointed.  I say and submit that advertisement 

to till in the posts mentioned in the advertisement was published on 

the website of the Maharashtra Knowledge Corporation Limited on 

January 2014 and the period for submitting the online application 

was 29.1.2014 to 12.2.2014.  I say that although Respondent no.3 

obtained degree qualification only on 31.7.2012, she was eligible to 

apply for the concerned post on the date of advertisement.  I say that 

experience certificate submitted by the Respondent no.3 from the 

Adarsha Computer about servicing of computer between 1.7.2012 to 

30.6.2013 is legal and relied upon by the Respondent nos.1 and 2 by 

holding the Respondent no.3 to be eligible for the said post.  I say 

and submit that there is no mention in the advertisement that 

experience certificate before obtaining of degree qualification are not 

valid for being considered for the post.” 

(Quoted from page 163 of OA) 

 

13. The learned Advocate for the Applicant has relied on the following 

judgments: 

 

(A)  Rakesh Kumar Sharma Vs. Govt. of NCT of Delhi & Ors. Civil 

Appeal No.6116 of 2013 decided by Hon’ble Supreme Court on 

29.7.2013, relevant portion of this judgment reads as under: 

 

“6. There can be no dispute to the settled legal proposition 

that the selection process commences on the date when 

applications are invited. Any person eligible on the last 

date of submission of the application has a right to be 
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considered against the said vacancy provided he fulfills 

the requisite qualification. 

 

16. In the instant case, the appellant did not possess the 

requisite qualification on the last date of submission of 

the application though he applied representing that he 

possessed the same. The letter of offer of appointment 

was issued to him which was provisional and conditional 

subject to the verification of educational qualification, i.e., 

eligibility, character verification etc. Clause 11 of the 

letter of offer of appointment dated 23.2.2009 made it 

clear that in case character is not certified or he did not 

possess the qualification, the services will be terminated. 

The legal proposition that emerges from the settled 

position of law as enumerated above is that the result of 

the examination does not relate back to the date of 

examination. A person would possess qualification only 

on the date of declaration of the result. Thus, in view of 

the above, no exception can be taken to the judgment of 

the High Court.  

 

17. It also needs to be noted that like the present appellant 

there could be large number of candidates who were not 

eligible as per the requirement of rules/advertisement 

since they did not possess the required eligibility on the 

last date of submission of the application forms. Granting 

any benefit to the appellant would be violative of the 

doctrine of equality, a backbone of the fundamental 

rights under our Constitution. A large number of such 

candidates may not have applied considering themselves 

to be ineligible adhering to the statutory rules and the 

terms of the advertisement.  

 

There is no obligation on the court to protect an 

illegal appointment. Extraordinary power of the court 

should be used only in an appropriate case to advance 

the cause of justice and not to defeat the rights of others 

or create arbitrariness. Usurpation of a post by an 
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ineligible candidate in any circumstance is 

impermissible. The process of verification and notice of 

termination in the instant case followed within a very 

short proximity of the appointment and was not delayed 

at all so as to even remotely give rise to an expectancy of 

continuance.  

 

The appeal is devoid of any merit and does not 

present special features warranting any interference by 

this court. The appeal is accordingly dismissed.” 

 

(B) Shyamal w/o Santosh Musande Vs. State of Maharashtra & 

Ors., 2016(1) Mh.L.J. 106, W.P. No.2768 of 2013 decided by 

Bombay High Court (Aurangabad Bench) on 30.4.2015,  in which 

Hon’ble High Court observed in relevant portion thereof which reads 

as under: 

 

“11. In our opinion, the petitioner at the relevant time was not 

eligible to be considered for the post of Anganwadi Karyakarti, 

in as much as, she was not possessing the requisite 

experience of two years.  Not only this, at the time of filing of 

Writ Petition, the petitioner was short of 2 years experience, 

and therefore, the petitioner has rightly mentioned in the 

petition that the petitioner has completed the service near 

about two years. 

 

12. It is not in dispute that, the petitioner did participate in the 

selection process and was appointed as Anganwadi 

Madatnis.  The legitimate claim of other candidates, who are 

on the relevant date fulfill all criteria laid down in Government 

Resolution dated 5th August, 2010 and also requisite 

qualifications were entitled for the said appointment.  

Therefore, in our opinion, the petitioner deserves no 

consideration.  In the present case, the selection process is 

almost over except issuing appointment orders, therefore, the 

said selection process is governed by the earlier Government 

Resolution and in particular, Government Resolution dated 5th 

August, 2010.” 
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(C) O.A. No.277 of 2018 Dr. Mohan Apparao Jadhav Vs. The State 

of Maharashtra & Ors. decided by this Tribunal on 11.5.2018  

holding that: 

 

“10. The MPSC has placed reliance on the judgment and order 

dated 11.10.2013 passed by Aurangabad Bench of Tribunal 

in OA No.410 of 2012 Anil Prakash Sarkate Vs. MPSC & Anr. 

where this Tribunal took a view that claims once made in the 

application (information once submitted) cannot be altered.   

 

20. From the foregoing discussion that what emerges is 

summarized as below: 

 

(a) Once a candidate makes any claim in the online application 

submitted by him, the claim that cannot be altered or changed. 

 

(b) Whenever evidence in support of claim already made is to be 

furnished, permission to furnish the same has to be granted.” 

 

14. Issues for consideration: 

 

(i) Whether the Respondent no.3 possessed necessary academic 

qualification and work experience as required in the 

advertisement? 

 

(ii) Whether the appointment of Respondent no.3 is influenced by 

extraneous factors and therefore is illegal? 

 

Discussion and findings: 

 

15. Admittedly, the Respondent No.3 obtained her qualifying degree on 

31.7.2012. The Respondent No.3 claims that she had work experience 

from 1.7.2012 to 30.6.2013.   
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16.  The Respondent No.1 has claimed that on 19.6.2014 a committee 

was constituted to scrutinize the applications.  It is evident that the 

constitution of the committee was done admittedly because many 

candidates did not possess requisite experience.  Opportunity to fill in 

deficiency in experience certificate was not made public for the knowledge 

of all the candidates through advertisement Exhibit A.  This act of 

respondents in providing opportunity to candidates to cure 

deficiency/furnish certificate is not disclosed in the application has 

vitiated the selection. 

 

17.  The fact that the Respondent No.3 had stated in response to the 

question whether she possessed necessary work experience as ‘Yes’, is 

patently misleading and is contrary to her own declaration that she 

possesses experience in teaching.  In the online application form, 

applicant mentions that the Respondent No.3 possesses experience of six 

months starting from 16.7.2013.  The subsequent production of 

experience certificate at the time of verification does not inspire confidence 

and cannot be depended upon as it states that Respondent No.3 was 

working in the said institute from 1.7.2012 to 30.6.2013.   

 

18.  The work experience is expected to begin after completing the degree 

and being declared as passed.  We do not wish to go into the oral 

allegations that the decision of the Respondent No.1 might have been 

influenced by the father of the Respondent No.3 as he was working as 

Personal Assistant of Respondent No.1. 

 

19. This Tribunal has observed in O.A. No.277 of 2018 Dr. Mohan 

Apparao Jadhav (supra) as under: 

 

“20. From the foregoing discussion that what emerges is summarized as 

below: 
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(a) Once a candidate makes any claim in the online application 

submitted by him, the claim that cannot be altered or changed.” 

 

20. The Hon’ble Supreme Court in Rakesh Kumar Sharma (supra) has 

held that, an illegal appointment cannot be defended as it defeats the 

rights of others and creates arbitrariness.  Moreover, Respondent No.3 

does not appear to have been eligible at the relevant time as seen from the 

facts mentioned above.  In view of the same, we find that Respondent No.3 

did not possess necessary work experience as required in the 

advertisement.   

 

21. The Original Application is, therefore, partially allowed in terms of 

prayer clause 9(b) and order of appointment of Respondent No.3 is 

quashed and set aside.   

 

22. The claim of the Applicant as made in prayer clause 9(a) to appoint 

him, may be examined by Respondent No.1 on the basis of merits and 

suitable decision may be taken within a period of two months. 

 

23. In view of the above directions, the Original Application is disposed 

off with no order as to costs. 

 

 

          Sd/-     Sd/- 

(P.N. Dixit)     (A.H. Joshi, J.) 
Member (A)         Chairman 

     10.4.2019                10.4.2019 
   

Dictation taken by: S.G. Jawalkar. 
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